

No. 23-329

In the Supreme Court of the United States

CHONG AND MARILYN YIM,
KELLY LYLES, EILEEN, LLC, AND
RENTAL HOUSING ASSOCIATION OF WASHINGTON,

Petitioners,

v.

CITY OF SEATTLE, WASHINGTON,

Respondent.

*On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit*

**BRIEF OF THE MANHATTAN INSTITUTE AS
AMICUS CURIAE SUPPORTING PETITIONERS**

Ilya Shapiro
Counsel of Record
Tim Rosenberger
MANHATTAN INSTITUTE
52 Vanderbilt Ave.
New York, NY 10017
(212) 599-7000
ishapiro@manhattan.institute

November 8, 2023

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIESiii

INTEREST OF *AMICUS CURIAE*..... 1

INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF
ARGUMENT..... 1

ARGUMENT 3

 I. THE LOWER COURT ERRED IN
 FINDING THAT SEATTLE’S
 ORDINANCE DOESN’T VIOLATE
 SUBSTANTIVE DUE PROCESS..... 3

 A. The right to exclude people from one’s
 property is a fundamental right..... 3

 B. Substantive due process bars
 arbitrary exercises of state power..... 4

 C. Seattle’s ordinance is arbitrary and
 violates landlords’ fundamental rights..... 5

 II. LOWER-COURT CONFUSION CALLS
 OUT FOR THIS COURT’S GUIDANCE..... 6

CONCLUSION 8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>301, 712, 2103 & 3151 LLC v. City of Minneapolis,</i> 27 F.4th 1377 (8th Cir. 2022)	7
<i>Albright v. Oliver</i> , 510 U.S. 266, 272 (1994).....	5
<i>Collins v. Harker Heights</i> , 503 U.S. 115 (1992).....	5
<i>District of Columbia v. Heller</i> , 554 U.S. 570 (2008)	5
<i>Golf Vill. N., LLC v. City of Powell</i> , 14 F.4th 611 (6th Cir. 2021).....	7
<i>Griswold v. Connecticut</i> , 381 U.S. 479 (1965)	5
<i>Int’l News Service v. Assoc. Press</i> , 248 U.S. 215 (1918)	4
<i>Kaiser Aetna v. United States</i> , 444 U. S. 164 (1979)	3
<i>Lingle v. Chevron U.S.A. Inc.</i> , 544 U.S. 528 (2005) ...	3
<i>Loving v. Virginia</i> , 388 U.S. 1 (1967).....	5
<i>Malinski v. New York</i> , 324 U.S. 401 (1945).....	7
<i>Nicholas v. Penn. State Univ.</i> , 227 F.3d 133 (3d Cir. 2000)	7
<i>Ramsey Winch Inc. v. Henry</i> , 555 F.3d 1199 (10th Cir. 2009)	7
<i>Yim v. City of Seattle</i> , 451 P.3d 694 (Wash. 2019)	3
<i>Yim v. City of Seattle</i> , 63 F. 4th 783 (9th Cir. 2023).....	3

Statutory Provisions

Fair Chance Housing Ordinance, Seattle Municipal Code § 14.09, et seq. (2017)	2, 6
--	------

Other Authorities

Douglas NeJaime & Reva Siegel, <i>Answering the Lochner Objection: Substantive Due Process and the Role of Courts in a Democracy</i> , 96 NYU L Rev. 1902 (2021)	8
Ethan Blevins, <i>Seattle Housing: A Study in Crisis Creation</i> , CRE (Jan. 8, 2021)	1
Max Crema & Lawrence B. Solum, <i>The Original Meaning of Due Process of Law in the Fifth Amendment</i> , 108 Va. L. Rev. 447 (2022)	4
Randy E. Barnett, <i>Restoring the Lost Constitution: The Presumption of Liberty</i> (2004)	4
Randy E. Barnett & Evan D. Bernick, <i>No Arbitrary Power: An Originalist Theory of the Due Process of Law</i> , 60 Wm. & Mary L. Rev. 1599 (2018)	5
Ryan C. Williams, <i>The One and Only Substantive Due Process Clause</i> , 120 Yale L.J. 408 (2010)	7
